

Nos. 07-588, 07-589 & 07-597

FILED

FEB 29 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

ENTERGY CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

PSEG FOSSIL LLC AND PSEG NUCLEAR LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL. IN OPPOSITION

P. KENT CORRELL
300 PARK AVENUE
17TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 475-3070

REED W. SUPER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF REED W. SUPER
116 JOHN STREET, SUITE 3100
NEW YORK, NY 10038
(212) 791-1881

Counsel for Respondents Riverkeeper, Inc., et al.
February 29, 2008

COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Cooling Water Intake Structures	2
EPA Rulemaking under Section 316(b)	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS ...	9
I. THERE IS NO VALID REASON FOR REVIEW NOW, WHILE REMAND PROCEEDINGS ARE PENDING.	10
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT	15
A. Cost Considerations	16
B. Restoration Measures	20
C. Existing Facilities	22
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT ..	24
A. Cost Considerations	24
B. Restoration Measures	27
C. Existing Facilities	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 661 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>American Textile Manufacturers Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	24, 25, 26
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 566 F.2d 451 (4th Cir. 1977)	3, 15
<i>BP Exploration & Oil, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 66 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	23
<i>ConocoPhillips Co., et al. v. EPA</i> , 5th Cir. Dkt. No. 06-60662	9
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	29
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	19
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
-continued-

	Page(s)
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle</i> , 597 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1979)	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977)	15, 18, 22
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Education Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	28
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	25, 26
 Statutes and Regulations	
33 U.S.C. § 701a	26
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A)	19
33 U.S.C. § 1312(b)(2)(A)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)(B)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(4)(B)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B)	19
33 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	21
33 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
-continued-

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)(A)	30
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C)(i)(IV)	26
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(2)(B)	26
43 U.S.C. § 1347(b)	26
40 C.F.R. § 125.84(b)(1)	4
40 C.F.R. § 125.84(d)(1)	4, 13
40 C.F.R. § 125.85	4, 13
40 C.F.R. § 125.86(c)(2)	4, 13
40 C.F.R. § 125.90 et seq.	5
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(a)(5)(i)	5
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(a)(5)(ii)	5
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(b)	5
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(c)	5

Other Authorities

41 Fed. Reg. 17,387 (Apr. 26, 1976)	3
44 Fed. Reg. 32,853 (June 7, 1979)	3
66 Fed. Reg. 28,853 (May 25, 2001)	2
66 Fed. Reg. 65,255 (Dec. 18, 2001)	3, 20
67 Fed. Reg. 17,121 (Apr. 9, 2002)	5, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
-continued-

	Page(s)
69 Fed. Reg. 41,575 (July 9, 2004)	2, 5
69 Fed. Reg. 68,443 (Nov. 24, 2004)	28
71 Fed. Reg. 35,005 (June 16, 2006)	8
72 Fed. Reg. 37,107 (July 9, 2007)	8, 10
Supreme Court Rule 12.6	10
